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5-15-18 
 

RESOLUTION #2018-16 
 

 
A RESOLUTION GRANTING BULK VARIANCE RELIEF TO PERMIT A REAR DECK 

WITHIN THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD SET BACK AREA, AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE 
WITHIN THE REQUIRED SET BACK FROM A PROPERTY LINE, AND A FENCE 

EXCEEDING 4 FEET IN HEIGHT IN FRONT OF THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE ALL ON 
PREMISES WITH IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE IN EXCESS OF THE AMOUNT 

PERMITTED IN THE SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (SF-A) 
 

              
 
 WHEREAS, on May 2, 2018, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the variance application of 

PHILIP QUINONES AND MARISELA MARRERRO, for premises located at 36 Haddon 

Avenue in the Single Family Attached Residential District (hereinafter referred to as 

SF-A); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicants seek a variance from the provisions of Article VI, Section 

141-19, paragraph E, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, to permit the 

maintenance of a deck within the required side yard property line set back area and to 

permit impervious coverage exceeding the maximum amount permitted in the SF-A 

District; and, 

WHEREAS, applicants also seek bulk variance relief from the provisions of 

Article VIII, Section 141-55, paragraph B, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, to 

permit an accessory shed structure within the required property line set back area 

and from the provisions of Section 141-65 to permit a fence exceeding 4 feet in height 

in front of the principal structure in the SF-A District; and, 

WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicants in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 
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WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of applicants Philip Quinones and Marisela Marrerro, and having considered 

the variance application and exhibits submitted in connection therewith, and no one 

appearing in opposition thereto, the Board finds as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Applicants are the owners of premises located at 36 Haddon Avenue 

being described as Block 133, Lot 7, on the Collingswood Tax Map. Said premises are 

located in the SF-A District. 

2. The subject premises are extremely long and narrow containing 19.52 

feet of frontage on the south side of the Haddon Avenue right-of-way and having a 

depth of 125 feet. The property is improved with the western half a two story brick and 

aluminum vinyl-sided dwelling that is set back 17.85 feet from the Haddon Avenue 

right-of-way to the enclosed front porch. The eastern boundary of the dwelling is a 

party wall with a wooden privacy fence that runs along the balance of the easterly side 

boundary back to the rear property line. There is an alley between the western side of 

the dwelling and the westerly property line that is 5 feet in width except at a small 

portion of the dwelling midway along its depth consisting of a bump-out that reduces 

the alley to 2.4 feet in width. Directly behind the residence is a wooden deck that is 15 

feet in width and approximately 17 feet in length. The east side of the deck is flush 

with the easterly property line and the west side of which is set back 5 feet from the 

westerly property line. There is also a wooden frame shed 4 feet wide and 8 feet deep 

that is 8 feet in height which is located in the southeastern corner of the property up 

against the rear and side yard property lines. The fence along the easterly side 

property line in the back yard also runs along the rear lot line and up the westerly side 

property line to the front of the residence. The fence is closed in nature and is 6 feet in 

height. It tapers downward at the front of the residence for a distance of approximately 
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8 feet from 6 feet down to 4 feet in height. Thus, a portion of the fence exceeding 4 feet 

in height is located in the front yard area.  

3. The subject property is located in proximity to the intersection of Haddon 

Avenue and Route 130 both of which roadways are heavily traveled arteries. 

Applicants’ neighbor directly to the east is the other half of the two story brick and 

aluminum-sided residence. Immediately to the west is a three story brick apartment 

building. There is an 8 foot wide alley behind applicants’ property behind which are 

row homes. 

4.  Applicants have constructed the aforementioned wooden deck attached 

to the rear of applicants’ residence which is elevated to first floor level. A lower deck 

approximately 5 feet by 5 feet attached to the rear of the upper deck was also 

constructed by applicants but has since been removed. There are steps that lead down 

to the rear yard from the upper deck.  

5.  Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-19, 

regulates the use and development of property in the SF-A District. It is provided at 

paragraph E thereunder that there shall be a minimum side yard of 10 feet. Since the 

east side of the deck has a 0 foot side yard and the west side of the deck has a 5 foot 

side yard set back, bulk variance relief will be needed from the aforesaid zoning 

provision in order to permit the proposed deck at its present location. 

6. Applicants also maintain a frame storage shed in the southeast corner of 

applicants’ property which is up against the rear and side yard property lines. Article 

VIII of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, at Section 141-45, paragraph B, provides 

that accessory structures must be at least 5 feet from a property line. Since the shed 

is on the side and rear property lines, bulk variance will be necessary from this 

provision as well in order to permit maintenance of the shed at its current location. 

Said location in the rear corner of the property is dictated by the existence of a large, 
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mature tree in the center of applicants’ back yard near the rear property line. Thus, in 

order to locate a storage shed so that it will not be in the middle of the back yard, it is 

necessary to put the shed immediately to the east of the existing tree at the southeast 

corner of the lot. 

7. Article VIII, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, at Section 141-65 

regulates fencing in the Borough and provides that a fence cannot exceed 4 feet in 

height in front of the principal structure and cannot be enclosed or solid in nature. 

The existing fence encloses the rear yard. It is a 6 foot high wooden stockade privacy 

fence of closed construction. It extends forward from the rear lot line along the 

westerly property line to the front of the residence where is tapers down over a 

distance of 8 feet to reach a height of 4 feet in the front yard. Thus, a portion of the 

fence exceeds 4 feet in height in the front yard area. This fence construction is not 

consistent with the 4 foot high open picket designed fence permitted in applicants’ 

fence permit issued on June 26, 2006. Accordingly, bulk variance relief will be needed 

to permit maintenance of the existing fence in its closed design and at a height 

exceeding 4 feet to the extent a portion of it exceeds said height in the front yard area. 

8. The Haddon Avenue right-of-way was also the subject of paving 

improvements undertaken by the Borough and County. As a result, an entrance drive 

as wide as applicants’ property was installed in the right-of-way leading directly to 

applicants’ front property line. Applicants then continued this paved area for a portion 

of applicants’ front yard. As a result, the area on applicants’ lot is covered with 

impervious surface which when all other impervious surfaces on applicants’ lot are 

taken into account, exceeds the maximum 60% amount permitted in the SF-A District. 

Currently, applicants’ impervious coverage is 68% and with the paving in the front 

yard area and the rear yard shed it increases to 73%. Accordingly, bulk variance relief 
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will be necessary to permit the maintenance of the existing impervious surface to the 

extent it exceeds 60%. 

9. Security concerns for applicants and their property, generated by the 

occupants of the neighboring apartment building and the proximity of the premises to 

the Route 130 and Haddon Avenue intersection, dictate a need for the enclosed 6 foot 

high fence along applicants’ property line and up to the front corner of applicants’ 

residence. The existing location of the large tree in applicants’ rear yard make the 

current site of the shed the only practical location for it. Further, the paved front yard 

area presents a neat appearance and compliment to the paving work done by the 

Borough and County abutting the front property line.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within variance application pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 

40:55D-70(c). 

  2. The long and narrow shape of applicants’ property constitutes a unique 

and exceptional situation which together with the location of the existing mature tree 

in applicants’ rear yard would work a hardship on the applicants if the deck and the 

shed were required to comply with the minimum side yard set back required in the 

SF-A District and the minimum set back required for accessory structures from 

property lines. Further, the small size of applicants’ lot causes the impervious 

coverage to be exceeded with the addition of normal residential improvements that 

would otherwise easily fit on a larger lot. Accordingly, strict enforcement of the 

applicable zoning ordinance would prohibit the proposed improvements and would 

result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to and/or exceptional or undue 

hardship upon the applicants. 
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 3. The front yard paved area benefits the subject premises and impacts 

positively on surrounding property values by improving the aesthetic presentation of 

the residence. The improvements as such will advance the purposes of the Municipal 

Land Use Law and the benefits to be obtained from the improvements substantially 

outweigh any detriment that may be deemed to result from same. 

 4. The closed fence design and the 6 foot height of the portion of the fence 

located in the area in front of applicants’ residence, is dictated by security concerns 

incident to the location of the property. It would be a hardship upon the applicants 

and the security of their possessions if they could not utilize a closed fence 6 feet in 

height to protect their side and rear yards. This is a unique and exceptional situation 

which warrants the variance relief requested. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 

Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Brad Stokes and duly seconded 

by Mary Marker to grant the variance relief sought by applicants from the provisions of 

Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, Section 141-19, paragraph E, to 

permit applicants to maintain their deck at a easterly side yard set back of 0 and a 

westerly side yard set back of 5 feet with impervious coverage of 73% for the subject 

property and from the provisions of Article VIII of Section 141-45, paragraph B, to 

permit the accessory shed structure flush with the rear and side yard property lines 

and from Section 141-65 to permit a closed privacy fence a portion of which exceeds 6 

feet in height in the front yard area in the SF-A District, all in accordance with the plot 

plan and exhibits submitted with the variance application, be and the same is hereby 

GRANTED. 

 The above variance was granted by a   7  to  0  vote of the Collingswood Zoning 

Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on May 2, 2018 and the within resolution 
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memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a ____5_ to __0___ vote on     6-6-      

, 2018. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE: Mr. Klepp-yes, Mr. Stokes-yes 
                                      Mr. Maley-yes, Mr. Stick-yes 
                                      Mrs. Marker-yes 
 
 IN FAVOR: Tim Search, Patrick Hoban, Brad Stokes, Michael Maley, 

Harvey Stick, Mary Marker, Kevin Klepp 
  
 OPPOSED:  none 
              
Madalyn Deets 
Board Secretary 

 

 


